Spring (50–57�C) in Thailand (Kanokratana et al. 2004),

and 41 clone sequences from GL63 and GL64 (30 and 11,

respectively) were related (94%) to a Chloroflexi bacterium

(FM164953) isolated from a geothermal spring (79�C) in

Bulgaria (Tomova et al. 2010).

Proteobacteria

One hundred and thirty-seven sequences (33.0%: 137 out

of 415) were affiliated with Proteobacteria, and these

sequences could be classified into subgroups: Alpha-, Beta-,

Gamma-, and Deltaproteobacteria (Fig. 2b; Table 2). The

clone sequences affiliated with Gammaproteobacteria were

predominant (76.6%:

[...]

from GL52 was closely related (99%) to Thiofaba tepidi-

phila, a novel obligately chemolithoautotrophic, sulfur-

oxidizing bacterium of the Gammaproteobacteria isolated

from a hot spring (45�C and pH 7.0) in Fukushima pre-

fecture, Japan (Mori and Suzuki 2008).

Firmicutes

One hundred and fifty-four clone sequences (37.1%: 154

out of 415) were affiliated with Firmicutes. The Firmicutes

sequences can be classified into two subgroups: Clostridia

and Bacillales (Fig. 2c; Table 2), among which Clostridia

sequences were predominant (93%: 140 out of 154). The

Clostridia sequences were closely related (92–99%) to